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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND HOUSING 
 

February 05, 2014 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair 

 Rep. David Gomberg, Vice-Chair 
 Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair 
 Rep. Joe Gallegos 
 Rep. Sara Gelser 
 Rep. Vic Gilliam 
 Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer 
 Rep. Gene Whisnant 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED:   Rep. Gail Whitsett 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
   Jenny Donovan, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 4038  – Public Hearing and Work Session  
 HB 4028  – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 4040  – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 4073 – Public Hearing   
 HB 4115 – Public Hearing  
  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:02:33 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Tomei 
 
3:02:40 PM HB 4038-Public Hearing  
3:03:05 PM Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13 
3:04:34 PM Chair Tomei 
3:04:44 PM {Exhibit} 1: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
3:05:04 PM Chair Tomei 
3:05:05 PM Rep. Gene Whisnant, House District 53 
3:07:19 PM Chair Tomei 
3:07:21 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:07:22 PM Chair Tomei 
3:07:24 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
3:07:43 PM Chair Tomei 
3:07:49 PM Rep. Gilliam 
3:08:03 PM Chair Tomei 
3:09:03 PM Charles Carpenter, Manufactured Housing Communities of Oregon 
3:09:19 PM Chair Tomei 
3:09:26 PM Carpenter 
3:09:53 PM Chair Tomei 
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3:09:57 PM John VanLandingham, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Services 
3:10:10 PM Ross 
3:10:14 PM {Exhibit} 2-3: VanLandingham 
3:21:20 PM Chair Tomei 
3:21:22 PM VanLandingham 
3:21:28 PM Chair Tomei 
3:21:29 PM VanLandingham 
3:21:36 PM Chair Tomei 
3:21:37 PM VanLandingham 
3:22:37 PM Chair Tomei 
3:22:45 PM {Exhibit} 4: Charles Greeff, Oregon Park Owners Alliance 
3:26:18 PM Chair Tomei 
3:26:23 PM Greeff 
3:26:26 PM Chair Tomei 
3:26:27 PM Greeff 
3:26:32 PM Chair Tomei 
3:26:33 PM Greeff 
3:26:37 PM Chair Tomei 
3:26:41 PM Rep. Gelser 
3:27:36 PM Chair Tomei 
3:27:40 PM Ross 
3:27:41 PM Chair Tomei 
3:27:51 PM Ross 
3:27:52 PM Chair Tomei 
3:28:10 PM Ross 
3:28:11 PM {Exhibit} 5: witness registration 
 
3:28:24 PM HB 4028 and HB 4040-Public Hearing  
3:28:28 PM {Exhibit} 6-7: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
3:30:04 PM Chair Tomei 
3:30:05 PM Ross 
3:30:08 PM Chair Tomei 
3:30:09 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
3:30:13 PM Rep. Bill Kennemer, House District 39 
3:30:14 PM {Exhibit} 8: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, House District 41 
3:32:27 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:35:47 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
3:35:52 PM Rep. Tomei 
3:35:53 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:35:55 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
3:35:57 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
3:35:59 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
3:36:09 PM Rep. Tomei 
3:36:12 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:36:14 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
3:36:46 PM Jack Roberts, Director, Oregon Lottery 
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3:40:14 PM Chair Tomei 
3:40:24 PM Karen Wheeler, Adminstrator, Oregon Health Authority, Addiction and 

Mental Health Division 
3:42:44 PM Chair Tomei 
3:42:56 PM {Exhibit} 9: Tim Murphy, Chief Executive Officer, Bridgeway Recovery 

Services Inc. 
3:44:58 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:00 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:45:01 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:02 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:45:04 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:06 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:45:23 PM Roberts 
3:45:47 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:45:48 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:49 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:45:55 PM Roberts 
3:46:13 PM Chair Tomei 
3:46:17 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:46:18 PM Chair Tomei 
3:46:19 PM Roberts 
3:46:28 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:46:38 PM Roberts 
3:47:02 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:47:05 PM Roberts 
3:47:36 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:47:37 PM Chair Tomei 
3:48:11 PM {Exhibit} 10-11: Wes Wood, Voices of Problem Gambling Recovery 
3:51:05 PM Chair Tomei 
3:51:16 PM Sharon Williams, Voices of Problem Gambling Recovery; Oregon Council 

on Problem Gambling 
3:53:38 PM Chair Tomei 
3:54:17 PM {Exhibit} 12-13: Jeff Marotta, Problem Gambling Solutions, Inc. 
3:57:13 PM Chair Tomei 
3:57:33 PM Jonathan Eames, Cascadia Behavioral Health Care; Oregon Prevention, 

Education, and Recovery Association 
3:58:57 PM Chair Tomei 
3:59:03 PM Rep. Gallegos 
3:59:04 PM Chair Tomei 
3:59:06 PM Rep. Gallegos 
3:59:21 PM Chair Tomei 
3:59:35 PM Ross 
4:00:15 PM Chair Tomei 
4:00:16 PM {Exhibit} 14-15: witness registration 
4:00:17 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
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4:00:18 PM {Exhibit} 16: Philip Yassenoff, Cascadia Problem Gambling Services 
4:00:19 PM {Exhibit} 17: Thomas L. Moore, Executive Director, Oregon Council on 

Problem Gambling 
4:00:20 PM {Exhibit} 18: David Leslie, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon 
4:00:21 PM {Exhibit} 19: Thomas L. Moore, Executive Director, Oregon Council on 

Problem Gambling 
4:00:26 PM Ross 
 
 
4:00:26 PM HB 4040-Work Session 
4:00:30 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 

AMENDMENTS  
4:00:37 PM Chair Tomei 
4:00:50 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:01:12 PM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
4:01:18 PM Chair Tomei 
4:01:21 PM Ross 
4:01:32 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:01:36 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:01:40 PM Ross 
4:01:45 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:01:47 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:02:20 PM Chair Tomei 
4:02:29 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:03:18 PM Chair Tomei 
4:03:27 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:03:32 PM Chair Tomei 
4:03:46 PM Ross 
4:03:47 PM Chair Tomei 
4:03:48 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
4:03:49 PM AYES: GALLEGOS, GESLER, GILLIAM, KENY-GUYER, LININGER, 

WHISNANT, GOMBERG, OLSON, TOMEI 
4:03:50 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
4:04:10 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES HB 4040 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
4:04:14 PM Chair Tomei 
4:04:23 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:05:28 PM Chair Tomei 
4:05:55 PM VOTE: 7-2-1 
4:05:56 PM AYES: GALLEGOS, GELSER, KENY-GUYER, LININGER, GOMBERG, 

OLSON, TOMEI 
4:05:57 PM NAYS: GILLIAM, WHISNANT 
4:05:58 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
4:05:59 PM CARRIER: REP. TOMEI WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
4:06:29 PM Chair Tomei 
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4:07:32 PM HB 4073 and HB 4115-Public Hearing  
4:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 20-24: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
4:08:20 PM Chair Tomei 
4:08:37 PM {Exhibit} 25: Rep. Phil Barnhart, House District 11 
4:08:50 PM Chair Tomei 
4:09:01 PM Mark Mayer, Legislative Council 
4:13:56 PM Chair Tomei 
4:14:06 PM Mayer 
4:14:07 PM Chair Tomei 
4:14:10 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:18:39 PM Chair Tomei 
4:18:43 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:27:52 PM Chair Tomei 
4:28:48 PM Ross 
4:28:58 PM Chair Tomei 
4:29:00 PM {Exhibit} 26: Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15 
4:32:06 PM Chair Tomei 
4:32:10 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
4:32:43 PM Rep. Olson 
4:33:39 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
4:33:49 PM Rep. Olson 
4:34:02 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
4:34:03 PM Chair Tomei 
4:35:04 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
4:35:25 PM Chair Tomei 
4:37:04 PM Justin Newman, Emerald Vapors 
4:38:26 PM Chair Tomei 
4:38:34 PM Newman 
4:38:39 PM Chair Tomei 
4:38:46 PM Newman 
4:39:08 PM Chair Tomei 
4:39:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: Tim Churchill, resident, Medford 
4:41:12 PM Chair Tomei 
4:41:15 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
4:41:18 PM Churchill 
4:41:29 PM Chair Tomei 
4:41:40 PM {Exhibit} 28-31: Joel Nitzkin, R Street Institute 
4:42:26 PM Chair Tomei 
4:42:27 PM Nitzkin 
4:44:54 PM Chair Tomei 
4:45:08 PM Nitzkin 
4:46:23 PM Chair Tomei 
4:46:26 PM Nitzkin 
4:46:42 PM Chair Tomei 
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4:46:58 PM HB 4038- Work Session 
4:47:02 PM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
4:47:18 PM Chair Tomei 
4:47:20 PM Ross 
4:47:23 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -3 

AMENDMENTS  
4:47:30 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
4:47:32 PM AYES: GALLEGOS, GESLER, GILLIAM, KENY-GUYER, LININGER, 

WHISNANT, GOMBERG, OLSON, TOMEI 
4:47:33 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
4:47:44 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES HB 4038 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
4:47:48 PM Chair Tomei 
4:48:00 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
4:48:01 PM AYES: GALLEGOS, GELSER, GILLIAM, KENY-GUYER, LININGER, 

WHISNANT, GOMBERG, OLSON, TOMEI 
4:48:02 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
4:48:30 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:48:31 PM CARRIER: REP. NATHANSON AND REP. WHISNANT WILL LEAD 

DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
4:48:35 PM Chair Tomei 
4:48:45 PM Ross 
4:48:58 PM Chair Tomei 
4:48:59 PM Ross 
 
4:49:02 PM HB 4028 - Work Session 
4:49:08 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS  
4:49:12 PM Chair Tomei 
4:49:14 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
4:49:15 PM AYES: GALLEGOS, GELSER, GILLIAM, KENY-GUYER, LININGER, 

WHISNANT, GOMBERG, OLSON, TOMEI 
4:49:16 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
4:49:22 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR OLSON MOVES HB 4028 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND THE SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO WAYS AND 
MEANS BE RESCINDED 

4:49:33 PM Chair Tomei 
4:49:56 PM VOTE: 8-1-1 
4:49:57 PM AYES: GALLEGOS, GELSER, KENY-GUYER, LININGER, WHISNANT, 

GOMBERG, OLSON, TOMEI 
4:49:58 PM NAYS: GILLIAM 
4:49:59 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
4:50:18 PM Chair Tomei 
4:50:26 PM CARRIER: REP. TOMEI AND REP. KENNEMER WILL LEAD 

DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
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4:50:27 PM HB 4073 and HB 4115-Public Hearing  
4:50:32 PM Chair Tomei 
4:51:54 PM Timothy Schultz, resident, Portland 
4:54:04 PM Chair Tomei 
4:54:09 PM Sean Bowers, resident 
4:55:45 PM Chair Tomei 
4:55:49 PM Travis Brisbin, resident 
4:57:11 PM Chair Tomei 
4:57:32 PM Tomi Deveraux-Earl, Westside Vape Meet 
4:57:35 PM Chair Tomei 
4:57:42 PM Devereaux-Earl 
5:00:00 PM Chair Tomei 
5:00:01 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:00:03 PM Chair Tomei 
5:00:05 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:01:10 PM Chair Tomei 
5:01:12 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:01:40 PM Chair Tomei 
5:01:42 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:01:44 PM Chair Tomei 
5:01:45 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:01:59 PM Chair Tomei 
5:02:03 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:02:11 PM Chair Tomei 
5:02:15 PM Sam Tongue, resident 
5:03:57 PM Chair Tomei 
5:03:59 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:04:10 PM Chair Tomei 
5:04:12 PM Deveraux-Earl 
5:04:17 PM Chair Tomei 
5:04:56 PM {Exhibit} 32: Adelle Adams, Tobacco Intervention and Education 

Department, Multnomah County Health Department 
5:06:58 PM Chair Tomei 
5:07:03 PM Rep. Gilliam 
5:07:11 PM Adams 
5:07:14 PM Chair Tomei 
5:07:17 PM {Exhibit} 33: Sara Hartstein, Benton County Health Department 
5:09:23 PM Chair Tomei 
5:09:27 PM Hartstein 
5:09:56 PM Chair Tomei 
5:10:19 PM Travis McDonald, Hawaiian Vapor 
5:12:34 PM Chair Tomei 
5:12:39 PM Caleb Hayes, National Association of Social Workers 
5:13:56 PM Chair Tomei 
5:14:01 PM David Glenn, Fatboy Vapors 
5:16:23 PM Chair Tomei 
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5:17:38 PM Brennan Venturi, resident 
5:18:12 PM Chair Tomei 
5:18:32 PM Venturi 
5:18:42 PM Chair Tomei 
5:18:44 PM Venturi 
5:19:01 PM Chair Tomei 
5:19:04 PM Venturi 
5:19:30 PM Chair Tomei 
5:19:34 PM Dalton Baarstad, Co-Owner, Vape Game  
5:21:01 PM Chair Tomei 
5:21:06 PM Taylor Jones, Lab Manager, Vape Game 
5:23:44 PM Chair Tomei 
5:23:46 PM Jones 
5:23:49 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:23:56 PM Jones 
5:24:02 PM Chair Tomei 
5:24:04 PM Jones 
5:24:31 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:24:33 PM Jones 
5:24:35 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:24:36 PM Jones 
5:24:38 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:24:40 PM Jones 
5:24:47 PM Chair Tomei 
5:24:49 PM Jones 
5:24:51 PM Chair Tomei 
5:25:32 PM Paul Bates, Division Paper 
5:26:21 PM Chair Tomei 
5:26:31 PM Bates 
5:27:25 PM Chair Tomei 
5:27:26 PM Bates 
5:27:34 PM Chair Tomei 
5:27:44 PM Sean McDonald, resident 
5:28:30 PM Chair Tomei 
5:28:32 PM McDonald 
5:28:34 PM Chair Tomei 
5:28:36 PM McDonald 
5:28:37 PM Chair Tomei 
5:28:38 PM McDonald 
5:28:44 PM Chair Tomei 
5:28:46 PM McDonald 
5:28:48 PM Michael Allen Jones, owner, Rock N Vape 
5:30:36 PM Chair Tomei 
5:31:23 PM Edward Wiggins, owner, Newberg Vapors 
5:32:20 PM Chair Tomei 
5:32:26 PM Wiggins 
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5:32:30 PM Firies Jacob, owner, Elite Smoke Station 
5:32:35 PM Chair Tomei 
5:32:38 PM Wiggins 
5:32:55 PM Chair Tomei 
5:32:56 PM Jacob 
5:33:03 PM Chair Tomei 
5:33:05 PM Jacob 
5:33:07 PM Chair Tomei 
5:33:08 PM Wiggins 
5:33:09 PM Chair Tomei 
5:33:12 PM Jacob 
5:33:59 PM Chair Tomei 
5:34:03 PM Jacob 
5:34:05 PM Chair Tomei 
5:34:10 PM Jane Clark, resident, Amity 
5:34:14 PM Chair Tomei 
5:34:19 PM Clark 
5:34:36 PM Chair Tomei 
5:34:48 PM Clark 
5:34:53 PM Chair Tomei 
5:34:55 PM Clark 
5:35:02 PM Chair Tomei 
5:35:03 PM Clark 
5:35:40 PM Chair Tomei 
5:35:56 PM Thadeus Marney, resident 
5:35:58 PM Chair Tomei 
5:35:59 PM Marney 
5:36:00 PM Chair Tomei 
5:36:02 PM Rep. Gilliam 
5:36:09 PM Marney 
5:38:24 PM Chair Tomei 
5:38:27 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:38:43 PM Marney 
5:39:16 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:39:22 PM Marney 
5:39:41 PM Chair Tomei 
5:39:42 PM Marney 
5:39:44 PM Chair Tomei 
5:39:50 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
5:39:57 PM Chair Tomei 
5:39:58 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
5:41:25 PM Chair Tomei 
5:41:38 PM Rep. Phil Barnhart, House District 11 
5:47:30 PM Chair Tomei 
5:47:45 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:48:40 PM Chair Tomei 
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5:48:43 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
5:48:55 PM Chair Tomei 
5:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 34-35: witness registration 
5:48:57 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 36: Chris Girard, President and CEO, Plaid Pantries, Inc. 
5:48:59 PM {Exhibit} 37: Karen Girard, Oregon Health Authority 
5:49:00 PM {Exhibit} 38: Mary F. T. Spilde, President, Lane Community College 
5:49:01 PM {Exhibit} 39: Bill Cross and Niki Terzieff, Government Affairs, Building 

Owners and Mangagers Association (BOMA) Oregon 
5:49:02 PM {Exhibit} 40: Rep. Barnhart, House District 11 
5:49:03 PM {Exhibit} 41: Brooke Russell, resident, Oregon 
5:49:04 PM {Exhibit} 42: Sarah and Jake Dickenson, residents, Oregon 
5:49:05 PM {Exhibit} 43: Jason Calkins, resident, Oregon 
5:49:06 PM {Exhibit} 44: Jake Isham, resident, Oregon 
5:49:07 PM {Exhibit} 45: Sean Morris, resident, Oregon 
5:49:08 PM {Exhibit} 46: Greg Thompson, resident, Oregon 
5:49:09 PM {Exhibit} 47: Kyle Cummings, resident, Oregon 
5:49:10 PM {Exhibit} 48: Alex Carlson, resident, Minnesota 
5:49:11 PM {Exhibit} 49: Anndi Holzapfel, resident, Oregon 
5:49:12 PM {Exhibit} 50: Alfie Shamroth, resident, Florida 
5:49:13 PM {Exhibit} 51: Jason Reynolds, resident, Oregon 
5:49:14 PM {Exhibit} 52: Gilbert Ross, M.D., Medical and Executive Director, The 

American Council on Science and Health 
5:49:15 PM {Exhibit} 53: Mark Cosio, resident, Oregon 
5:49:16 PM {Exhibit} 54: Mark Bryant, resident, Oregon 
5:49:17 PM {Exhibit} 55: Kieron Haney, resident, Oregon 
5:49:18 PM {Exhibit} 56: Robert Andrade, resident, Oregon 
5:49:19 PM {Exhibit} 57: Chris Smith, resident 
5:49:20 PM {Exhibit} 58: Carrie Seros, resident, Oregon 
5:49:21 PM {Exhibit} 59: Richard Kosesan, Executive Director, Oregon Neighborhood 

Store Association 
5:49:22 PM {Exhibit} 60-61: Jason Parks, Oregon Director of Government Relations, 

American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network 
5:49:48 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Tomei 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:04:44 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 4038, -3 amendments, staff, 23 pp 
3:10:14 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 4038, written information, John VanLandingham, 3 pp  
3:10:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 4038, written testimony, John VanLandingham, 3 pp 
3:22:45 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 4038, written testimony, Charles Greeff, 2 pp 
3:28:11 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 4038, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:28:28 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 4028, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp  
3:28:28 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 4040, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
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3:30:14 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 4028, written information, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 1 p 
3:42:56 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 4028, written testimony, Tim Murphy, 1 p 
3:48:11 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 4028, written testimony, Wes Wood, 3 pp 
3:48:11 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 4040, written testimony, Wes Wood, 3 pp 
3:54:17 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 4028, written testimony, Jeff Marotta, 2 pp 
3:54:17 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 4040, written testimony, Jeff Marotta, 2 pp 
4:00:16 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 4028, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:00:16 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 4040, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:00:18 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 4028, written testimony, Philip Yassenoff, 1 p   
4:00:19 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 4028, written testimony, Thomas L. Moore, 1 p 
4:00:20 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 4040, written testimony, David Leslie, 1 p 
4:00:21 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 4040, written testimony, Thomas L. Moore, 1 p 
4:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 4115, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
4:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 4115, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
4:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 4115, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
4:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 4115, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
4:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 4115, -5 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
4:08:37 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 4115, written information, Rep. Phil Barnhart, 1p 
4:29:00 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 4073, written testimony, Rep. Andy Olson, 2 pp 
4:39:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 4115, information packet, Tim Churchill, 39 pp 
4:41:40 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 4073, written information, Joel Nitzkin, 6 pp 
4:41:40 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 4073, written testimony, Joel Nitzkin, 10 pp 
4:41:40 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 4115, written information, Joel Nitzkin, 6 pp 
4:41:40 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 4115, written testimony, Joel Nitzkin, 10 pp 
5:04:56 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 4115, written testimony, Adelle Adams, 1 p 
5:07:17 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 4115, written testimony, Sara Hartstein, 2 pp 
5:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 4073, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
5:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 4115, witness registration, staff, 3 pp 
5:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 4073, written testimony, Chris Girard, 2 pp 
5:48:59 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 4115, written information, Karen Girard, 3 pp 
5:49:00 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 4115, written testimony, Mary F. T. Spilde, 1 p 
5:49:01 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 4115, written testimony, Bill Cross, Niki Terzieff, 1 p 
5:49:02 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 4115, diagram, Rep. Phil Barnhart, 1 p 
5:49:03 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 4115, written testimony, Brooke Russell,1 p 
5:49:04 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 4115, written testimony, Sarah and Jake Dickenson, 2 pp 
5:49:05 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 4115, written testimony, Jason Calkins, 2 pp  
5:49:06 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 4115, written testimony, Jake Isham, 1 p 
5:49:07 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 4115, written testimony, Sean Morris, 1 p 
5:49:08 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 4115, written testimony, Greg Thompson, 2 pp  
5:49:09 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 4115, written testimony, Kyle Cummings, 1 p 
5:49:10 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 4115, written testimony, Alex Carlson, 1 p 
5:49:11 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 4115, written testimony, Anndi Holzapfel, 1 p  
5:49:12 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 4115, written testimony, Alfie Shamroth, 1 p 
5:49:13 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 4115, written testimony, Jason Reynolds, 2 pp 
5:49:14 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 4115, written testimony, Gilbert Ross, 2 pp 
5:49:15 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 4115, written testimony, Mark Cosio, 3 pp 
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5:49:16 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 4115, written testimony, Mark Bryant, 1 p 
5:49:17 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 4115, written testimony, Kieron Haney, 1 p 
5:49:18 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 4115, written testimony, Robert Andrade, 2 pp 
5:49:19 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 4115, written testimony, Chris Smith, 1 p 
5:49:20 PM {Exhibit} 58: HB 4115, written testimony, Carrie Seros, 1 p 
5:49:21 PM {Exhibit} 59: HB 4073, written testimony, Richard Kosesan, 1 p 
5:49:22 PM {Exhibit} 60: HB 4115, written testimony, Jason Parks, 2 pp 
5:49:22 PM {Exhibit} 61: HB 4073, written testimony, Jason Parks, 2 pp 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 


